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MR, NUTTER: Call next Case Number 6022,
MS. TESCHENDORF: Case 6022, Application of Con-
tinental 0il Company for an unorthodox gas well location.

Rio Arriba County, New Mexico,

MR. KELLAHIN: Tom Kellahin of Kellahin and Fox,
Santa Fe, New Mexico, appearing on bzhalf of the Applicant,
and I have one witness to be sworn.

(Witness sworn.)

VICTOR T. LYON

~ being called as a witness and being duly sworn upon his oath,

testified as follows, to-wit:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLAHIN:

0. Would you please state your name, by whom you're
employed, and in what capacity?

A, I'm Victor T. Lyon, L-Y-0-N, employed by Conti-
nental 0il Company as Conservation Coordinator in the Hobbs

Division, located in Hobbks, New Mexico.

1) Mr. Lyon, have you previously testified before
the Commission and had your qualifications as an expert
witness accepted and made a matter of record?

A Yes, 1 have.

0. And have you made a study of, and are you familiar
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with the facts surrounding this particular application?
B ves, sir.
MR. KELLAHIN: 1f the Examiner plecase, are the

witness' qualifications acceptable?
Mr. NUTTER: ves, they are.

0 Mr. Lyon, would you refer tO what we have narked

as Applicant Exhibit Number 1. jdentify it and tell what

Continental is seeking in this application.

A case Number 6022 is the application of Continental

0il Company for an unorthodo¥X gas well 1ocation for its

Conoco 29-4 Well No. 8, to be drilled 2265 feet from the

south line and 1635 feet from the west 1ine of Section 20,

Township 29 North,iRange 4 vlest, in the Gobernador—Pictured

cliffs Pool in Rio Arriba county. and Exhibit Number 1 is
a plat showing the area jnvolved in this application.

The grey areas are those lease€ which Continental

0il Company has retained after an assignment of acreage to

John Shaw. The acreagde assigned to John Shaw is the mottled

area and it is also shown enclosed in a dashed line.

The Well NO. g is shown circled at the 1ocation

2265 from the gsouth 1ine and 1635 from the west 1ine of

section 20.

0. Wwhat would be a standard 1ocation within that

unit?

A A standard jocation would be in that particular
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area, would be 16 -~ well, 1650 from the south -~ from the
south and west lines within 200 feet.

0 All right, sir., TWhat's the rcecason for seeking the
unorthodox location?

A The reason is the fact that this is the location
which is acceptable to the Forest Service, plus the fact
that there is a very limited part of a lease which is ac-
cessible for the location of a drilling rig.

0 Would you please refer to what‘we've marked as
Exhibit Number 2 and identify it?

A Yes, Exhibit Number 2 is a copy of a letter from
the Forest Service, dated January 19th, 1977, after we had
applied to them for a permit on the lease. The letter has
attached to it a portion of the topographic map with a
cross-hatched area showing the areas which are satisfactory
to them for the location of a well. The rest of the gquarter

section being virtually inaccessible,

That -~ the location that is circled and pointed
to wiﬁh an arrow is the suggested location.
Q Would you please refer to Exhibit Number 3 and
identify it?
A, Exhibit Number 3 is another letter from the Forest
Service dated February 2nd, 1977, There were some questions
that were asked in the -- in the first letter, BExhibit

Number 2, and those questions were answered to the best of
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‘ 1 our ability at that time and this indicates that there has

4 . 2 begun tc bhe some agreement as to where the well should bLc
- 3 located, and also some -- some other requirements.
4 There is additional correspondence involved in

5 the well, which I will not burden the record with, but suf-
8 fice it to say that the USGS, the Forest Service, has ap-

f 7 proved the proposed location subject to approval by this

-
i 8 Commission.
~ e 8 0 Mr. Lyon, in your opinion will the proposed loca-
P )
Q -3
E Q , .
‘E g 10 tion be an acceptable location from which you can econo-
SRR £ -
L boﬁéﬁ 11 mically and efficiently drain the proposed unit?
W~
8 352 ‘ .
= gigg 12 a. . Yes.
3 g2ag :
o §§§ 13 0 In your opinion, Mr. Lyon, will the approval of
54 B8
Py * 'B o L N . . .
i g EE“ 14 the application be in the best interests of conservation,
g% ‘
= , . .
144 T 3 15 the prevention of waste, and the protection of correlative
s [ S
oot
3 16 rights?
ia
T 17 A Yes.
g 18 MR. KELLAHIN: We move the introduction of Exhibits
-
19 1 through 3.
bt 3 e .
o 20 MR. NUTTER: Conoco's Exhibits 1 through 3 will
L 21 be admitted in evidence.
- 22
.
4 23 CROSS EXAMINATION
“i g 4 BY MR. NUTTER:
- 26 0 I notice in one of these letters, Mr. Lyon, they

S
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s 1 refer to the 29-4 Well No, 7. Where is that well? 1Is that
2 the well that's in the northwest quarter of this Section 20?
o | 3 A Yes, sir, it is.

4 0 So their big concern seems tc be the building of

] a road to this well; one of their big concerns. What will
. 6§ you do, build a road from No. 7 down to the No. 8?

7 A I'm sure that's true. I don't have that service

: 8 use plan, but as you're probably aware, the federal agencies
9 are rather sticky about where you build yOur roads and how

10 you build your location and this sort of thing, and I sup-

3
)
g &
ooy 8
. mey ggi
; °°§§N 1 pose the stickiest agency in the whole federal bureaucracy
: So
g Pl
- gggg 12| is the Forest Service.
3 $8-
N M«E
= §§g 13 0. Well, have they approved the location that you're
= 382
= _Q U".’g
o g'g%g 14 proving =- that you're proposing here today?
- |
T o ; 15 A, Yes. Yes, they have agreed --
: '@ 8
. ] .
8 16 o) They have approved it?
14
‘; 17 A Yes, the USGS have given us a permit to locate --
S 18 to drill the well there and they will not give such -- such
19 a permit until the Forest Service has approved.
s
4 20 0 Well, I couldn't really tell from these letters
i 21 that they had approved it.
- ‘ .
22 A. Yes, sir.
A} . : .
y 23y 0} So that the location is definitely 2265 from the
" )
g 24 south and 1635 from the west of Section 20?2
- ] A, Yes, the ~- the Aztec Office has received the
\ ;\1»3
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permit but Mr, Kendrick -- I have a copy of his letter if
you'd like to have it. He just said that the location is -~
is non-standard and that it must approved before they will
give an allowable.

0. And this is Pictured Cliffs, so the southwest

quarter of Section 20 would be dedicated to the well.

A, Yes, sir,

0 And I presume the northwest quarter is dedicated
to No. 72 |

A Correct,

MR. NUTTER: Are there any further questions for

Mr. Lyon? He may be excused.

Do you have anything further, Mr. Kellahin?

MR. KELLAHIN: ©No, sir.

MR. NUTTER: Does anyone have anything they wish

to offer in Case Number 60227

We'll take the case under advisement,

(Hearing concluded.)
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REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

I, SIDNEY F. MORRI3H, a Certified Shorthand Reporter,
do hereby certify that the foregoing and attached Transcript
of Hearing before ﬁhe New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission
was reported by me, and the same is a true and corrcct record
of the said proceedings to the best of my knowledge, skill

and ability.

Morrish, C.S.R.

Sidney W,

roregoing 18
- jry that the tored
[ do nerebdy certiiy proceedings in

. b1
g couplete reovyd ot the

the Exaniner heari




T Y

™ mg‘.?‘-\ﬂ"‘. by
. % L

\
o0 H/,
7,

S OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

R STATE OF NEW MEXICO
Tt P. 0. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE
87501
DIRECTOR LAND COMMISSIONER
JOE D. RAMEY PHIL R. LUCERO

September 7, 1977

Re: CASE NO,_ 6022

| AT

STATE GEOLOGIST
EMERY C. ARNOLD

Mr. Tom Kellahin ORDER NO, R-9528

Kellahin & Fox

Attorneys at Law
Post Office Box 1769 Licant s
Santa Fe, New Mexico Applicant:

Continental Oil Company

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

urs very truly,

7
OE D. Y
Director
JDR/ £d
Copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs OCC X
Artesia OCC X
Aztec 0OCC X

Other




DEFORF, THE NII. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 6022
Order No, R=5528

APPLICATICN OF CONTINENTAL OIL
COMPANY FOR AN UNORTHODOX GAS WELL
LOCATION, RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO,

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION3:

Thls cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on August 31, 1977,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S§. Wutter.

NOW, on this &6th day of September, 1977, the Commission,

! a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the

racord, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being
fully advised in the premises,

FINDS 3

(1) That due public notice having been given as zrequired
by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof,

(2) That the applicant, Continental Oil Company, seeks
approval of an unorthodox gas well location for its Conoco
29~4 Well No., 8 to be drilled at a point 2265 feet from the
South line and 1635 feet from the West line of Section 20,
Township 29 North, Range 4 West, NMPM, Gobernador-Pictured
Cliffs Pool, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico,

(3) That the SW/4 of said Section 20 is to be dedicated
to the well,

(4) ‘That the need for sald unorthodox location is
occasioned by rugged mountains and heavy forestation at the
orthodox locations in the Sw/4 of sald Section 20.

(5) That no offset oparator objected to the proposed
unorthodox location,
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Case No, 6022
Order No, R~5528

(6) That approval of the subject application will afford
the applicant the opportunity to produce its just and equitable
shaxe of the gas in the subjaent pool; will prevent the
economic loss caused by the drilling of unnecessary wells,
avoid the augmentation of risk arising from the drillirng
nf an excessive number of wells, and will otherwise pravent
waste and protect correlative rights,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1} That an unorthodox gas well location for the Pictured
Cliffs formation is hereby approved for the Continental 0Oil
Company Conoco 29~4 Vlell No, 8 to be drilled at a point 2265
feet from the South line and 16235 feet from the West line of
Section 20, Township 29 North, Range 4 West, NMPM, Gobernador-
Pictured Cliffs Pool, Rio Arrxiba County, New Mexico.,

{(2) That the 5W/4 of sald Section 20 shall be dedicated
to the above~described well.

(3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem
necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

TR s

PHIL R, LUCERO, Chairman
EMERY C., ARNOLD, Member

JOE D. RAMEY, Member & Secretary

SEAL

dr/
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UNITEO STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOREST SERVICE

Jicarilla Ranger District
Gobemador Route
Blanco, New Mexico 87412
2820
January 19, 1977

Mr. L.P. Thompson, Division Manager

Production Department, Hobbs Division -
Continental 01l Company R
P.0. Box 460

1001 North Turner

Hobbs, New Mexfico 88240

Dear Mr. Thompson:

We have received a copy of your letter to Mr. Jerry Long of the
U.S. Geologlcal Survey dated January 13, 1977, and we have a few
questions that need to be answered prior to staking of the proposed
well location (Conoco 29-4 #8).

We will need a map with the proposed location plotted on it; the
map you sent with the letter was for Section 20 on the Jicarilla
Apache Indian Reservation.

We will also need to know which lease you plan to drill on. The
letter we received from youx office says Section 20, T29N, R4W,
with lease number NM 18328 beside it. Lease number 18328 is in

_Section 32, T29N, R4W. The lease for Section 20, T29N, R4W, is

lease number 18319.

In addition, 1f you intend to drill in Section 20, T29N, R4W, it
18 possible that this proposed well location will fall within the
Travel Influence Zone for U.S. Highway 64. -If this is the case, we
will have to get approval from the Forest Supervisor in Taos for
the location, drilling, and completion of this well. I should
also mention that the only locations in SW)% Section 20, T29N,

R&W for which we would approve any drilling are those areas which
are denoted by diagonal lines on the enclosed map. The reason

for this 1s that the.remainder of the area within this quarter-
section 1s practically inaccessible.

[ s on 2 e ot € e e b RS Rrrs et e b o oy o At e

BEFORE FYAMIMER NUTTER
Qili. C(‘t‘\f“"é?‘“"\ LG S /-x’x!fﬂ":!@f\'
Conveor i 1o, &

l'\bl.i ;\O. N GOi K_,,_N,....-..-M

6200-11A (1-49)
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2820-L.P. Thompson~1/19/77

> If you will please plot the location of Conoco 29-4 f8 on the
enclosed map, retum {t iq us, and let us know which lease you
Plan to diill on, we will pe able to process the application in
a timely manner. ‘ :

Thank you for your continued cuoperation.

Sincerely,

Ohde s31- L. v
v WIN GREEN

District Forest Ranger

Enclbsure

cc:  Jerry Long, U.S.G.S.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMERT OF AGRICULTURE
FOREST Siaivic
Jicarilla Raunger District
Gobemador Route
Blanco, New Mexico 87412
2820
February 2, 1977

5L.7. Thompson, Division Manager
Production Department, Hobbs Division
Continental 0il Company

P.0. Box 460

1001 North Tumer

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Dear Mr. Thompson:

We have received your letter dated January 26, 1977 concerning staking
of the proposed well location of Conoco 29-4 #8 on lease number 18319.
The proposed location of this well, as plotted on the map which you
enclosed with your letter, will be acceptable to us. However, there
is a possibility that this well and the access road to it will be
located in our Travel Influence Zone along U.S. Highway 64. If that
is the case, the well location will require approval by our Forest
Supervisor in Taos, and there will probably be some restrictions as

to location and construction of the access road.

You should go ahead and proceed with the staking of the locations for

R Tl

both the well and the access road to it. Please let us know when you

plan to do this, When the staking has been completed, we shall be
able to determine whether or not the well and road will fall within.
the Travel Influence Zone. If they do we shall proceed with the
necessary steps to obtain the Forest Supervisor's approval. This
approval must be given prior to construction of the road and drilling
of the well. In some cases, it takes several weeks for approval by
the Forest Supervisor, so you should give us plenty of advance notice
prior to the time you wish to begin drilling operations. I should
also remind you of the necéssity of obtaining archaeological clearance
prior to drilling and construction activities.

Enclosed is a special use permit application which should be completed
when_the well and access road locations are staked, or imnediately T T

afterwards.- This @pplication may be used for both the well location
and the access road. You should complete Part I - Application. After
you have done this vwe sfhll comnlnte _Part IY - Report on Application.

ot e abre s § i A s et
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2820-L.P. Thompson~2/2/77

Also enclosced is a copy of the map which you sent us. We have
plotted the existing road to Conoco 29-4 #7 on it. Will you please
plot the proposed access xoad to Conoco 29-4 ##8 on this map and
return the map to us so that we will have an idea of where you plan
to locate the access road. In addition, will you please let us
know the approximate date on which you desire to begin drilling

operations on this well.

Thank you for your continued cooperation.

Sincerely,
LL)X/“/ M,u/uu

- WIN GREEN

District Forest Ranger
Enclosures

ce: Jerry Long, U.S5.G.S.
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August 12, 1977

OIL CoNgg e AL
CONSERVATION comm

New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission Santa r,
S Q

P,0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
Attention Mr, J. D, Ramey, Secretary-Director

Gentlemen:

Application for NSL -~ Conoco 29-4 Well No, 8

Confirming telephone conversation between our Mr, V, T, Lyon and your
Mr. D. S. Nutter, we forward herewith application in triplicate for
the subject matter,

Please set this application for hearing on the August 31, 1977 examiner
docket,

Yours very truly,

C. F. Fllis ~ Houston
F, 0. Hull - Houston
J. W, Kellahin « Santa Fe
B. ‘E, Anderson ~ Hobbs

s 1 e ng




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

e
QL g QERVGA ¥

TN I i B R Ty U
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF Byt e s
CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY FOR APPROVAL L,}» el
OF NON-STANDARD LOCATION FOR ITS U 5 1
CONOCO 29~4 WELL NO. 8 TO BE LOCATED 1y AV6 LS 1977

-,

AR

2265' FSL AND 1635° FWL OF SECTICM 20,
T-29~N, R~4-W, RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW N
MEXICO, IN THE GOBERNADOR PICTURED SIS
CLIFFS GAS POOL,
APPLICATION

Applicant, CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY, hereby respectfully requests approval
of a non-standard location for its Conoco 29~4 Well No. 8, to be located 2265° PSL
and 1635' FWL of Section 20, T-29-N, R-4-W, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, in the
Gobernador Plctured Cliffs Gas Pool, and in support thereof would show:

1, Applicant is the owner of the Conoco 29-4 lease consisting of the
W/2 Section 20{ T~29-N, R-4-W, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico,

2. Applicant desires to drill a well in the SW/4 of sald Section 20
to the Gobernador Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool,

3. Due to topographic conditions and requirements of the U.S, Forestry
Service, it is impractical to drill a well at a standard locatilon.

4, That the proposed location is the nearest practical location to a g
standard location on the proposed proration unit, SW/4 Section 20, »

5, That the granting of this application will prevent waste and will ;
not impalr correlative rights,

WHEREPORE, applicant respectfully requests that this matter be set for

hearing before the Commission's duly appointed Examiner and upon hearing an order

be entered apbroving the nonestandard location described above,

Respectfully submitted,

"~ GONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY

w Bl (Dol 2o

E. L. Oshlo, Assistant Division Manager
of Production
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! . BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
| OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

R ) - IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

. , A + CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
» i COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
. . THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

. \ %CASE NO 6022
; - Order No. R- 5528

i N

o7
a3
~

: i FOR_AN UNORTHODUX GAS WELL LOCATION, /)
a i RIO ARRIBACOUNTY, NEW MEXICO. J/'

ORDER _OF THE COMMISSION

 BY THE COMMISSION:

i

!

t

i .

i' This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on August 31 » 1877 ,
' .

at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter

i NOW, on this day of September » 1977, the Commission,
; { a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record, and
5 the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS :

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by law, the
Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.

i e L B

AL

(2) That the apph’cant, Continental 0il Company , seeks

for its Conoco 29-4 Well No. 8 to be drilled &t & peint
approval of an unorthodox gas well location/ 2265 feet from the _sgouth

; 1ine and 1635 feet from the West Tine of Section _20 , Township
29  North , Range 4 West , NMPM, te—test—the

L~ formatterr, Gobernador-Pictured Cliffs Pool,

Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

: (3) That the SW/4 of said Section 20 1‘s to be dedicated to the

e A R i g, e
.

| 1.
<) wemwﬁbw& Lo EMM e M&W

i i . |
' APPLICATION OF CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY l

;__* B A =it 54 ""’— .ml----- =yt
“ A o MWM W A Muﬂvkm aZ ‘7‘4(’. W
i apbldcant/to—pradug ey ST Ty =EhEL] ‘..7‘:"-- =HFF

0Py i K ¢ § said Scelim 20
- (5) That no offset operator objected to the proposed unorthodox

ok

location.
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| (6) That approval of the subject application will afford the applicant

. the opportunity to produce its just and equitable share of the gas in the

i

+oe C el

subject pool, will prevent the economic loss caused by the drilling of
unnecessary wells, avoid the augmentation of risk arising from the drilling
!t of an excessive number of wells, and will otherwise prevent waste and protect
correlative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: :

(1) That an unorthodox gas well location for the FﬁcfZDmLAL é%Z%é{s

|
;
!
i
;
!
)
!

ieuAal Ol Cone onoco 29-4 Well No. 8 to be drilled . 7

I NMPM, Gobernador-Pictured Cliffs

“formation is hereby approved for Axsgkkstexkedoratadat a point _ 2265

feet from the South line and 1635 feet from the West

Tine of Section 20 s Township 29 North » Range _ 4 West
Pool, Rio Arriba  County,

New Mexico.

(2) That the _SW/4 of said Section _20 shall be dedicated to
the above-described well. ‘

(3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such
further orders as the Commission may deem necessary, | '

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.
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